
 

 

OFFICIAL AGENDA 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS 

CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 
MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, July 27, 2016 

2ND FLOOR CITY HALL – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,  
110 West Main Street, 4:00 PM 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. ROLL CALL 
 

III. CONSIDERATION OF THE OFFICIAL AGENDA 
 

IV. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. VA 16-06 Request for Variance from setback requirements for 
a proposed cellular tower adjacent to a residential district 
located at 602.5 Martin Luther King Drive West with the parcel 
number 118N-00-0097.03. 
 

I. PLANNER REPORT 
 

II. ADJOURN  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

TO: Members of the Board of Adjustments & Appeals  
 

FROM: Emily Corban, Assistant City Planner (662-323-2525 ext. 3138)   
 

CC: Applicant: GST Capital Partners, LLC 
 

SUBJECT: VA 16-05:  Request for Variance relief from required setback for a proposed cell tower adjacent 
to residential property located at 602.5 Martin Luther King Drive West; Parcel Number 118N-00-
0097.03 

 

DATE: July 27, 2016 
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

AREA: 
 
The subject property is +/-1.51 acres and is located at 602.5 Martin Luther King Drive West 
in a C-2 (General Business) zone. 
 
PROPOSED USE & BACKGROUND: 
 
The applicant, GST Capital Partners, LLC, is requesting relief from the required setback 
requirements for a proposed cellular tower adjacent to a residential district. The applicant is 
requesting to grant a 250 foot setback distance in lieu of the required 300 foot setback 
distance adjacent to a residential property and a +-380 foot radius in lieu of the required 
2,640 foot radius from a residential district. The proposed cell tower would exceed the 
minimum setback requirements for cell towers adjacent to a residential property and district.  
 
 The subject property to be leased is approximately 1.51-acres of land within a C-2 (General 
Business) zoning district. The subject property is currently undeveloped land and located 
directly off Martin Luther King Drive West. The proposed communication tower will be a 150-
foot monopole design within a 75’ x 75’ enclosed compound that will connect to an existing 
gravel access drive. The facility will be unmanned and will accommodate up to three carriers. 
 
NOTIFICATION 
 
17 property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified directly by 
mail of the variances requested.  A public hearing notice was published in the Starkville Daily 
News on Monday, July 11th, 2016 and a placard was posted on the property concurrent with 
publication of the notice. As of this date, the Planning Office has received one email request 
for information and one in person visit against this request.   
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Variance Requests From: 
1. Chapter 104- Telecommunications Article III- Wireless Communication Towers, Sec. 104-

54. District (zoning) regulations. 
2. Chapter 104- Telecommunications Article III- Wireless Communication Towers, Sec. 104 

55 Towers; performance standards and other requirements 
 
Variance Request 1 

Chapter 104- Telecommunications Article III- Wireless Communication Towers, Sec. 104-
54. District (zoning) regulations.  

(a) Permitted uses.  

 (2) Specific permitted uses are as follows:  

a. The placement of a tower or antenna, including additional buildings or other 
supporting equipment, in zoning district A-1 (agricultural), zoning district M-1 
(manufacturing) and zoning district C-2 (general business), provided however, 
that such tower shall not exceed one foot for each two feet the tower is setback 
from residential property up to a maximum tower height of 150 feet;  

 

Variance Request 2 
 
Chapter 104- Telecommunications Article III- Wireless Communication Towers, Sec. 104 
55 Towers; performance standards and other requirements  
 
 (b) Tower construction requirements. All towers erected, constructed, or located within the 

City of Starkville, and all wiring thereof shall comply with the following requirements:  

 (8) Antennas and towers shall not be erected in any zoning district except the A-1 
(agricultural), M-1 (manufacturing) and C-2 (general business), as set forth in the 
zoning ordinances of the city, unless and except a special use permit has been 
applied for and received from the mayor and board of aldermen of the city, and shall 
be subject to the following restrictions:  

d. No tower shall be, set within a 2,640-foot radius of another tower or residential 
zoning district.  

 

VARIANCE REQUEST REQUIREMENTS: 

 
Appendix A, Article VI, Section K outlines four conditions a Variance request needs to 
meet: 
 
To authorize an appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this ordinance 
[may be issued] as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance would result in 
unnecessary hardship. A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by 
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the board of adjustments and appeals unless and until a written application for a variance 
shall be submitted, demonstrating:  
 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved, and the same conditions are not applicable to other 
land, structures and buildings in the same district.  

 
2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
the terms of this ordinance. 

 
3. That the special conditions and circumstances have not resulted from the actions of 

the applicant. 
 

4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the 
same district. In granting any variance, the board of adjustments and appeals shall 
have the authority to prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity 
with this ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part 
of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this 
ordinance. Under no circumstances shall the board of adjustments and appeals 
grant a variance to permit a use other than a use permitted generally, or by special 
exception, in the district involved, nor shall a variance be granted to any use 
expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in said district. 
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Attachment 3 
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Attachment 4 
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Attachment 5 
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Attachment 6 
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Attachment 7 

 


